DEPARTMENT OF SPECIAL SERVICES Township of Union Public Schools M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M

TO: Dr. Gerald Benaquista

C: Ms. Marissa McKenzie Dr. Jose Rodriguez Yolanda Koon Kim Conti Diane Cappiello Bernadette Watson

FROM: Joseph Seugling

RE: Board Agenda

DATE: May 1, 2025

Approve teachers employed through Positive Pathways Behavior Services, LLC to provide home instruction for district students on an "as needed" basis for the school year 2025-2026 in an amount not to exceed \$5,000 (7693-11-150-100-320-01-19) in accordance with the information in the hands of each board member.



Positive Pathways Behavior Services, LLC

583 McKendimen Road Medford, NJ 08055 908-217-3076

Contract for 2025-2026 School Year September 1, 2025 - June 24, 2026

CONSENT, GENERAL WAIVER and RELEASE AGREEMENT

("Agreement") dated, March 31, 2025, between Union Public Schools and <u>Positive Pathways Behavior Services</u>, in consideration of services to be provided to <u>Union Public Schools</u> ("client"), the undersigned hereby agree as follows:

Consent to Treat. The School District has legal authority to act on behalf of the Client including the authority to approve treatment and/or intervention services for the Client. Acting upon such legal authority, the School District consents to allow Positive Pathways Behavior Services to provide, direct, supervise, and prescribe behavior analytic intervention and therapy services to the Client.

School District' Acknowledgement and Assumption of Risks.

The School District acknowledges that the type of work engaged in by Positive Pathways Behavior Services may give rise to inherent risks and dangers. The School District fully understands, acknowledges, and assumes all risks arising from the Positive Pathways Behavior Services's work with School District and/or the Client.

Release; Covenant not to Sue or Make Claims.

The School District, on behalf of themselves and their heirs, assigns, attorneys-in-fact, guardians, and beneficiaries does hereby waive, release, agree to hold harmless, and forever discharge Positive Pathways Behavior Services from any and all claims, causes of action, damages, obligations, liabilities and losses of any kind. The District agree that it will not pursue legal action against Positive Pathways Behavior Services, its agents, employees, or representatives, except in cases of gross negligence and/or intentional misconduct. This provision serves to limit the District's right to initiate legal proceedings against Positive Pathways Behavior Services, except in circumstances where Positive Pathways Behavior Services can be shown to have exhibited a significant and evident disregard for reasonable care or have intentionally engaged in wrongful actions or misconduct.

District As Additional Insured: The School District shall be named and recognized as an additional insured party on any applicable insurance policies maintained by Positive Pathways Behavior Services. This provision ensures that the School District is extended coverage under the Positive Pathways Behavior Services insurance policies to the extent of its legal liabilities arising from the activities, operations, or services rendered pursuant to the terms of this agreement. Positive Pathways Behavior Services shall undertake all necessary steps to officially endorse the School District as an additional insured on its insurance policies. This endorsement shall accurately reflect the School District's status as an entity entitled to coverage under the specified policies.

Treatment Refusal; Suspension of Services.

The School District acknowledges that at any time they may suspend or refuse to implement any and all recommendations or instructions made by Positive Pathways Behavior Services. The School District further understands that they may withdraw the client from treatment or intervention at any time without prejudice or penalty.

Treatment Results.

The School District acknowledges and accepts that no guarantee as to progress or outcomes for or related to their student can be made or will be made by Positive Pathways Behavior Services.

Hours, Fees and Payment.



This contract covers the time period from September 1, 2025 through June 24, 2026, for consultation and direct services, this excludes weeks wherein the district is closed. The School District understands and acknowledges that they are responsible for payment for all services delivered under this Agreement and agree that they will pay for such services (by check payable to "Positive Pathways Behavior Services") within thirty calendar days of Board of Education approval of invoice. The district will not reimburse for mileage, gas, tolls, or any other transportation fees that Positive Pathways Behavior Services may accrue.

The School District understands that Positive Pathways Behavior Services will bill at the following 60-minute session rates:

Service	Hourly Rate
Direct Home Instruction	\$75.00
Registered Behavior Technician/Behavior Therapist	\$85.00
Behavior Consultation (conducted by a BCBA)	\$140.00
Functional Behavior Assessment (FBA)	\$160.00
BCBA/RBT Supervision (conducted by a BCBA)	\$140.00
Parent Training	\$140.00
Program/Educational Evaluation	\$175.00

Description of Services:

- 1. Direct Home Instruction: Our certified teachers provide home based instruction rooted in each student's curriculum and/or IEP goals. In addition, our teachers have experience and training in behavior analytic approaches to learning.
- 2. Registered Behavior Technician/Behavior Therapist: Our Behavior Therapists/RBTs can provide home based or school based instruction and behavioral intervention rooted in the principles of behavior analysis, while working collaboratively with school personnel.
- 3. Behavior Consultation: Our BCBAs provide consultation and work collaboratively with school personnel in order to meet the academic and behavioral needs of each student, utilizing evidence based practices.
- 4. Functional Behavior Assessment: Direct and indirect assessment conducted by a Board Certified Behavior Analyst. Assessment consists of direct observation, interviews with stakeholders, functional analysis when appropriate, report writing and follow up meeting and training. Assessment not to exceed 18 hours of direct and indirect services combined.
- 5. BCBA/RBT Supervision: Our BCBAs with supervision certifications provide both remote and face to face supervision of employees working towards their BCBA certifications or RBT certifications, as well as supervise individuals working towards maintaining their certifications.
- Parent Training: Our BCBAs consult with and provide home based training for parents of learners with behavioral needs, while further supporting school based goals.
- 7. Program/Educational Evaluation: Our BCBAs consult with school service providers, families, and other relevant stakeholders. This also involves intensive record review and data analysis. Our BCBAs may also conduct direct observations of the learner in various settings. A report with a summary of findings and recommendations will be provided. Duration of services vary based on complexity of the case.



Rate Breakdown: In (U.S. Dollars) per 60-minute session/meeting or any part thereof, billed to the quarter-hour (15 minute increments) for up to 24 hours per month for the entirety of the 2025-2026 school year- and will stay in place regardless of the mode/model of instruction/school (face to face, virtual or hybrid). Invoices will be sent to the Director of Special Services and will be accompanied by a detailed service log of hours worked and description of activities.

The School District further understands that Positive Pathways Behavior Services will bill at the above hourly rates of pay for any and all activities that are related to the provision of services to the Client under this Agreement. Services for which Positive Pathways Behavior Services will bill the School District include but are not limited to: direct or indirect consultation/observation, direct implementation, case review, data review, assessment, report writing, material preparation, staff training, and emails/telephone calls. All of these services will occur face to face if possible. and virtual if/when they cannot.

The School District understands that should they fail to pay each month's invoice for services in full every month, Positive Pathways Behavior Services may suspend any and all services provided by Positive Pathways Behavior Services until such time as the Client pays in full all due invoices.

Entire Agreement; Severability.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and may be modified only by a written document signed by both parties. Any and all prior agreements, understandings, and representations are hereby terminated and canceled in their entirety, and are of no further force and effect. There are no oral agreements or understandings that modify this Agreement. Any modification to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the parties to be effective. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement invalid or unenforceable, then such offending provision shall, if feasible, be deemed to be modified to the minimum extent necessary to be within the limits of enforceability or validity; however, if the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken from this Agreement and all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable in all other respects.

Authority.

The School District does not have and shall not hold themselves out as having the authority to create any contract or obligation that is binding on behalf of Positive Pathways Behavior Services. The School District further acknowledges and agrees that provision of services under this Agreement does not establish the Positive Pathways Behavior Services as having any further responsibilities to the School District.

Construction and Attorneys' Fees.

This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of New Jersey. In any action or arbitration to enforce any right or remedy under the Agreement, or to interpret any provision of the Agreement, In the event that any dispute arises between the parties to this Agreement, and legal action is initiated, each party shall be solely responsible for their own attorney's fees and related expenses incurred in connection with such legal action. Neither party shall be responsible for the attorney's fees or related expenses of the other party, except as may be required by law. This provision shall survive the termination of the agreement.

Waiver.

Waiver by one party hereto of breach of any provision of this Agreement by the other shall not operate or be construed as a continuing waiver.

Termination.

Either party may terminate this contract by providing written notice to the other party at least 30 days prior to the intended termination date. Such notice shall clearly state the effective date of termination and reason for termination. Upon receipt of the termination notice, both parties shall work collaboratively to ensure a smooth transition of any ongoing responsibilities, projects, or obligations. Both parties agree to fulfill any outstanding commitments and to cooperate in the transfer of relevant information, materials, and assets. In the event of termination, both parties shall remain responsible



for any financial obligations or liabilities incurred up to the effective date of termination. Any fees, expenses, or payments due and unpaid as of the termination date shall be settled prior to the termination effective date. This termination clause does not relieve either party from any obligations or liabilities that by their nature are intended to survive termination, including but not limited to confidentiality obligations, intellectual property rights, and indemnity provisions. This mutual termination clause is subject to any other terms or conditions set forth in this contract. Termination of this contract shall not affect any rights or remedies that have occurred to either party prior to the termination.

DATED	03/31/2025
District	Representative Name & Signature
	Michelle Siebert

Michelle Siebert, Executive Director, BCBA

UNION TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION - RIDER

This Rider is incorporated fully into the terms of the attached Agreement between **Positive Pathways Behavior Services**, LLC, with offices located at 583 McKendimen Road, Medford, NJ 08055 ("**Provider**") and the **Union Tp. Board of Education**, for the **2025 -2026** academic school year. To the extent that there are any inconsistencies between the terms of the Agreement and this Rider, the terms of the Rider take precedence.

I. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PROVIDER

A. Qualifications of Personnel.

- (i) Provider represents that it is an approved agency as required by the State of New Jersey for related services pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:14-5.1 and N.J.A.C. 6A:2-5.2. Proof of agency status may be required prior to execution of this Agreement.
- (ii) Provider shall only provide employees who are licensed or certified as may be required by State law. Provider shall make available for inspection, upon request of the Board, verification of current licensure or certification, as applicable.

B. Background Check.

Provider shall provide its New Jersey Department of Education Office of Student Protection Status (NJDOE OSPS) Application Approval Employment History Report including fingerprint background check for each of its employees who provide direct services to a student during the term of this Agreement. During the term of the Agreement, Provider shall report to the Board any change in the information provided, including without limitation any arrest or conviction of any employees providing direct services to students. Failure to provide the NJDOE OSPS Application Approval Employment History Report or subsequent information about employees shall be considered a breach of Agreement.

C. Sexual Abuse/Child Abuse Disclosure Release Form

Provider shall comply with the Sexual Abuse/Child Abuse Disclosure requirements of P.L. 2018, c.5, N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.7 ("PTT Law"), and hereby consents to any inquiries required by that law that may be performed by the Board.

Provider agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Board and its respective officers, employees and agents harmless from and against any suits, actions, liabilities, claims, damages and expenses including, without limitation, costs of investigation, expert witness fees, and attorney fees for the defense of the underlying suit, arising out of or in any manner connected with Provider's compliance with its obligations under the PTT Law, including services performed under this Agreement by Provider, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by it, for any acts or omissions for which Provider may be legally liable with respect to the PPT Law. If in any given case a court rules that Provider is not negligent and/or did not breach its statutory duty, then Provider would have no obligation to defend and indemnify the Board.

II. INDEMNIFICATION

Each Party, subject to the provisions of the New Jersey Tort Claims Act and availability of

appropriated funds, shall be responsible for, and shall at its own expense, defend itself against any and all suits, claims, losses, demands or damages of whatsoever kind or nature, arising out of or in connection with any act of omission of its employees, agents or contractors, in the performance of the obligations assumed by the party pursuant to this Agreement. Provider is subject to the New Jersey Contractual Liability Act. Each Party is hereby released from any and all liabilities, claims, losses, costs, expenses and demands of any kind or nature whatsoever, arising under State of Federal law, to the extent caused solely out of or in connection with the other Party's performance of the obligations assumed pursuant to this Agreement.

III. FEES

The Provider shall be paid in accordance with the fee rates in the attached agreement, in an amount **Not To Exceed \$5,000.00** for all services for the term of the Agreement.

IV. TERM.

This Contract may be renewed at the option of the Board for two additional one-year extensions subject to the availability and appropriation annually of sufficient funds as may be required to meet the extended obligation.

V. PUBLIC CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

- A. <u>Non-Collusion</u>. The Provider certifies and represents that this Agreement has not been solicited, secured or procured directly or indirectly in a manner contrary to the laws of the State of New Jersey and that the federal, state and local laws and regulations have not been violated and shall not be violated as they relate to the procurement or the performance of the Agreement by any conduct, including the paying or giving of any fee, commission, compensation, gift, gratuity or consideration of any kind, directly or indirectly, to any state or district employee, officer or official.
- B. <u>Non-Discrimination</u>. The Provider shall be fully responsible for the recruitment and hiring of staff necessary to perform this Agreement. The Provider shall operate in conformance with applicable provisions of all federal and state anti-discrimination statutes and directives, including the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq., the mandatory language of N.J.A.C. 17:27-3.4(a) and N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.4(a) and (b), regarding Affirmative action, and the requirements of 42 U.S.C. 121.01 et seq., regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act.

The Provider certifies that it is an Equal Opportunity Employer and will not discriminate in the recruitment, selection, hiring, promotion or demotion of staff or the selection of services provided to children on the basis of or against any person because of race, creed, religion, color, national origin/nationality, ancestry, age, sex/gender (including pregnancy), marital status/civil union partnership, familial status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, domestic partnership status, atypical hereditary cellular or blood trait, genetic information, disability, (including perceived disability, physical, mental, and/or intellectual disabilities), or liability for service in the Armed Forces of the United States.

C. <u>Records.</u> Provider shall keep all records pertaining to its services under this Agreement for no less than five (5) years.

VI. ADDITIONAL TERMS

- A. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement will be construed and governed in all respects according to the laws of the State of New Jersey. Any litigation shall be filed within the Superior Court of the State of New Jersey, County of Union.
- B. <u>Relationship to Parties.</u> Provider enters into this Agreement as an independent contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement will be construed to create a partnership, joint venture, agency or employment relationship between the parties.
- C. <u>Assignment.</u> This Agreement may not be assigned by either party, in whole or part.
- D. <u>Modification of Terms.</u> No amendments or modifications to the terms of this Agreement will be binding unless evidenced in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each party hereto.
- E. <u>Notices</u>. Any Notice given in connection with this Agreement will be given in writing and will be delivered either by hand, by courier with proof of delivery, or by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the other party, at the party's address stated below.
- F. <u>Confidentiality</u>. Except for acknowledging the existence of this Agreement, the parties understand and agree that the terms of this Agreement, including all payment terms, shall be kept confidential unless disclosure is required by law or the parties agree, in writing, to such disclosure. All methods and mode of conduct of business for Board and Provider are to be kept confidential by Board and Provider and not disclosed to any other party or used in part or whole without the permission of Board and/or Provider.
- G. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Rider, along with the Contract, constitutes the entire Agreement between the Provider and Board. To the extent any terms included in the Contract conflict with the terms of the Rider, this Rider takes precedence.
- H. <u>Force Majeure.</u> Neither Provider nor the Board shall be deemed to be in default of the Agreement if either party is prevented from performing any of the obligations hereunder by reason of fire, floods, strikes, boycotts, embargoes, unusually severe weather conditions, epidemics, pandemics or any other similarly extreme circumstance for which it is not responsible or which is not within its control. If any of the foregoing occur during the term of the Agreement and Provider is unable to perform, the Board shall not be responsible for payment of any services that are not performed.

VII. NOTICE

Notices to the Board shall be delivered to:

Yolanda Koon, Business Administrator/Secretary Union Tp. Board of Education 855 Lehigh Avenue Union, NJ 07083

With a copy of legal notices to:

Lester E. Taylor, Esq.
Taylor Law Group, LLC
430 Mountain Avenue, Suite 103
New Providence, NJ 07974

PROVIDER	BOARD OF EDUCATION		
(signed)	(signed)		
Print Name/Title	Print Name/Title		